Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 32, No. 2, November 2023, pp. 643~653
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v32.i2.pp643-653        643
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Effects of diesel‐ethanol-waste oil cooking and plastics blends
reused in common rail direct injection diesel engine
D.V.S.R.B.M. Subrahmanyam, Manikandan Jegathesan
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Annamalai University, Annamalainagar, India

fuel, the calorific value of biodiesels made from waste oil is somewhat lower. This is due to the fact that waste
oil may be used to create biodiesels. According to the findings of the engine research, BF0 has showed greater
cylinder pressures in the same range as diesel in the combustion stage, but it has also shown a larger BTE in
comparison to E20, P20, and W20 while having a lower SFC than E20, P20, and W20. When compared to the
quantity that is decided by BF0, the value of BTE that is determined by W is much less than what is found to
be the case. It has been discovered that the levels of NOx generated by W20 and P20 at 23.5 °b TDC with
100% load are 17.6% and 39.7% lower, respectively, than the levels produced by BF0 with CR19. The
maximum cylinder pressure of E20 (119.6 bar), P20 (86.3 bar), and W20 (106.8 bar) with 100% load is shown
to be lowered by 2.3%, 41.9%, 12.8%, respectively, when compared to BF0 (122.5 bar). The results (P20 and
W20) showed significantly greater levels of smoke emissions in comparison to the manufacture of BF0, whilst
E20 showed much lower levels. When compared to the basic fuel, one may notice considerable variances in
the quantity of NOx emissions that are created. This may be the case since NOx is a highly reactive gas.
REFERENCES
[1] M. B. Kulkarni, U. S. Jayapiriya, K. Amreen, and S. Goel, “Portable thermal management platform for synthesis of ZnO nanoparticle
in a microfluidic device: validated for electrochemical sensing and glucose fuel cell applications,” IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 4070–4076, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3091954.
[2] R. A. Farade et al., “Investigation of the effect of sonication time on dispersion stability, dielectric properties, and heat transfer of
graphene based green nanofluids,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 50607–50623, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3069282.
[3] A. Tavakoli, A. Karimi, and M. Shafie-Khah, “Linearized stochastic optimization framework for day-ahead scheduling of a biogas-
based energy hub under uncertainty,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 136045–136059, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3116028.
[4] F. Rojas-Perez, J. A. Castillo-Benavides, G. Richmond-Navarro, and E. Zamora, “CFD modeling of plasma gasification reactor for
municipal solid waste,” IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 46, no. 7, pp. 2435–2444, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2018.2844867.
25 50 75 100

W
h
)
Load (%)
 BF0
 E20
 P20
 W20
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 32, No. 2, November 2023: 643-653
652
[5] M. J. A. R. Rivas, D. Capuano, and C. Miranda, “Economic and environmental performance of biowaste-to-energy technologies for
small-scale electricity generation,” Journal of Modern Power Systems and Clean Energy, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 12–18, 2022, doi:
10.35833/MPCE.2020.000315.
[6] M. P. Wilson et al., “Impulse-breakdown characteristics of polymers immersed in insulating oil,” IEEE Transactions on Plasma
Science, vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 2611–2619, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2010.2044877.
[7] C. Ottesen et al., “Compatibility of printed photopolymers with nine-month immersion in common high voltage insulation oils,”
IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 48, no. 10, pp. 3312–3320, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2020.2978203.
[8] Y. Lee et al., “Removal of mist particles by a two-stage electrostatic precipitator featuring plastic plate electrodes,” IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 58, no. 3, pp. 3985–3991, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2022.3159306.
[9] M. P. Wilson et al., “Effect of applied field and rate of voltage rise on surface breakdown of oil-immersed polymers,” IEEE
Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 1003–1010, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2011.5976088.
[10] G. Wang and Y. Zhou, “Thermal management modeling for β -Ga 2 O 3 -highly thermal conductive substrates heterostructures,”
IEEE Transactions on Components, Packaging and Manufacturing Technology, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 638–646, Apr. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2022.3157672.
[11] M. Chen, H. Wang, D. Pan, X. Wang, and F. Blaabjerg, “Thermal characterization of silicon carbide MOSFET module suitable for
high-temperature computationally efficient thermal-profile prediction,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power
Electronics, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 3947–3958, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2020.2984586.
[12] X. Han, Q. Cheng, F. Liu, and Y. Yu, “Numerical analysis on thermal tuning efficiency and thermal stress of a thermally tunable
SG-DBR laser,” IEEE Photonics Journal, vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 1–12, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2016.2558042.
[13] Y. Wang, P. Liu, D. Liu, F. Deng, and Z. Chen, “Enhanced hierarchical control framework of microgrids with efficiency
improvement and thermal management,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 36, no. 1, pp. 11–22, Mar. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TEC.2020.3002670.
[14] Y.-M. Sung, Y.-C. Huang, F. S.-S. Chien, and C.-S. Tsao, “Mechanism and analysis of thermal burn-in degradation of OPVs induced
by evaporated HTL,” IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 694–699, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2019.2894765.
[15] K. Mehta et al., “Thermal design considerations for III-N vertical-cavity surface-emitting lasers using electro-opto-thermal numerical
simulations,” IEEE Journal of Quantum Electronics, vol. 55, no. 5, pp. 1–8, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JQE.2019.2937991.
[16] C. Zhang, J. Liu, R. Sun, C.-P. Wong, L. Ren, and X. Zeng, “Effects of in situ modification of aluminum fillers on the rheological
properties and thermal resistance of gel thermal interface materials,” IEEE Transactions on Components, Packaging and
Manufacturing Technology, vol. 12, no. 8, pp. 1302–1310, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2022.3192023.
[17] A. Lajunen, Y. Yang, and A. Emadi, “Review of cabin thermal management for electrified passenger vehicles,” IEEE Transactions
on Vehicular Technology, vol. 69, no. 6, pp. 6025–6040, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2020.2988468.
[18] A. Sangwongwanich, H. Wang, and F. Blaabjerg, “Reduced-order thermal modeling for photovoltaic inverters considering mission
profile dynamics,” IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 1, pp. 407–419, 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2020.3025632.
[19] G. M. Berruti et al., “Highly efficient fiber optic thermal heating device based on turn-around-point long period gratings,” Journal
of Lightwave Technology, vol. 40, no. 3, pp. 797–804, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3121775.
[20] T. Qi and S. He, “Further efficiency improvement of power amplifiers using thermal energy harvesting,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 9628–9631, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2885742.
[21] L. Xu et al., “Accurate and efficient thermal analysis of slow wave structures for helix traveling-wave tubes by finite-element
method,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 1905–1911, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3059179.
[22] B. Han et al., “Investigation on thermal efficiency enhancement and sideband emission suppression for magnetron injection gun,”
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 4, pp. 1923–1928, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3246027.
[23] L. Rui et al., “Electron gun thermal depended properties’ analysis of a high-power W -band sheet beam extended oscillator,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 2, pp. 684–689, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2958994.
[24] J. Qi, W. Hua, and H. Zhang, “Thermal analysis of modular-spoke-type permanent-magnet machines based on thermal network and
FEA method,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 55, no. 7, pp. 1–5, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2019.2905873.
[25] V. Gahlaut, A. M. Latha, R. K. Sharma, and S. K. Ghosh, “Thermal management techniques for novel single-stage collector of THz
folded waveguide TWT,” IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 49, no. 2, pp. 689–694, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2020.3047423.
[26] M. Ghiyasi, B. D. Rouyendegh, and Y. S. Ozdemir, “Local and global energy efficiency analysis for energy production based on
multi-plant generalized production technology,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 58208–58215, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3072493.
[27] M. Mahrokh, H. Yu, and Y. Guo, “Thermal modeling of GaN HEMT devices with diamond heat-spreader,” IEEE Journal of the
Electron Devices Society, vol. 8, pp. 986–991, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3023081.
[28] R. Burke, A. Giedymin, Z. Wu, H. Chuan, N. Bourne, and J. G. Hawley, “A lumped parameter thermal model for single-sided AFPM
machines with experimental validation,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 1065–1083, Sep.
2020, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2020.2998110.
[29] Z. Wang, G. Ehrke, B. Mendelevitch, J. Boscary, and R. Stadler, “Thermal and mechanical analysis of the wendelstein7-X cryo-
vacuum pump plug-in,” IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 46, no. 5, pp. 1576–1579, May 2018, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2017.2763152.
[30] W. Zhu, G. Dong, and Y. Yang, “Thermal-aware modeling and analysis for a power distribution network including through-silicon-
vias in 3-D ICs,” IEEE Transactions on Computer-Aided Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, vol. 38, no. 7, pp. 1278–1290,
Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2018.2846659.
[31] P.-H. Lee, W.-M. Tu, and H.-C. Tseng, “Graphene heat spreaders for thermal management of InGaP/GaAs collector-up HBTs,”
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 352–355, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2762360.
[32] D. Li, H. Zhang, and Y. Sun, “A CO₂ gas thermal conductivity sensor based on GO/ α -Al₂O₃ functional material,” IEEE Sensors
Journal, vol. 21, no. 14, pp. 15952–15961, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3061565.
[33] T. Dong, C. Zhu, F. Zhou, H. Zhang, F. Lu, and X. Zhang, “Innovated approach of predictive thermal management for high-speed
propulsion electric machines in more electric aircraft,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 1551–
1561, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2020.3017764.
[34] A. A. Hawwash, M. Ahamed, S. A. Nada, A. Radwan, and A. K. Abdel-Rahman, “Thermal analysis of flat plate solar collector using
different nanofluids and nanoparticles percentages,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 52053–52066, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3060004.
[35] H. Fu, J. Chen, A. S. Bahman, R. Qiu, and Z. Liu, “An online identification method of thermal dissipation state for forced air-cooled
system of power converters,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 7677–7690,
Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3186178.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752
Effects of diesel‐ethanol-waste oil cooking and plastics blends reused … (D.V.S.R.B.M. Subrahmanyam)
653
[36] Z. Li, J. Zheng, J. Li, W. Zhan, and Y. Chen, “Enhanced optical and thermal performance of QD white LEDs using a centrifugation
packaging structure,” IEEE Photonics Technology Letters, vol. 33, no. 14, pp. 727–730, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2021.3090058.
[37] G. Pan, M. Xun, Z. Zhao, Y. Sun, J. Zhou, and D. Wu, “High slope efficiency bipolar cascade 905nm vertical cavity surface emitting
laser,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 42, no. 9, pp. 1342–1345, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3098899.
[38] X. Yi, T. Yang, J. Xiao, N. Miljkovic, W. P. King, and K. S. Haran, “Equivalent thermal conductivity prediction of form-wound
windings with litz wire including transposition effects,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 57, no. 2, pp. 1440–1449,
Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3053500.
[39] C. Zhang, Y. Xu, Z. Li, and Z. Y. Dong, “Robustly coordinated operation of a multi-energy microgrid with flexible electric and
thermal loads,” IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 2765–2775, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2018.2810247.
[40] J. Zhang, Z. Zhang, Y. Xia, and L. Yu, “Thermal analysis and management for doubly salient brushless DC generator with flat wire
winding,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 1110–1119, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2020.2966046.
[41] S. H. Shah, X. Wang, M. Azeem, and U. Abubakar, “Coupled magnetic field and thermal analysis model for an ipmsm with modular
three-phase winding topologies for fault-tolerant applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 30335–30348, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3158672.
[42] A. M. Latha, V. Gahlaut, R. K. Sharma, V. Srivastava, and S. K. Ghosh, “Multistage depressed collector with improved thermal
management for high efficiency travelling wave tubes,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 1536–1540, May
2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2309339.
[43] D. Jin et al., “Thermal design of VCSEL arrays for optical output power improvement,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 69, no. 7, pp. 3761–3767, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3177164.
[44] D. Coenen et al., “Thermal modelling of silicon photonic ring modulator with substrate undercut,” Journal of Lightwave Technology,
vol. 40, no. 13, pp. 4357–4363, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2022.3162987.
[45] K. Zeng and D. Jiao, “Matrix-free method for transient maxwell-thermal cosimulation in arbitrary unstructured meshes,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 5439–5448, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2875105.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
D.V.S.R.B.M. Subrahmanyam     has successfully obtained a bachelor of
technology degree in mechanical engineering from Bundelkhand University, Jhansi, and
a master of engineering degree in machine design from Rajeev Gandhi Technical